
MALAWI REVENUE AUTHORITY

REVENUE PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR JUNE 2014
TAX REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE PERIOD: JUNE 2014 (UNAUDITED)

(All figures in Millions of Malawi Kwacha)

Gross tax revenues collected in June, 2014 totaled MK32.876 billion against a 
projection of MK35.505 billion for the month on account of underperformances in all 
tax components except local VAT, local Excise and Turnover and international trade 
taxes. On a cumulative basis, gross tax revenues amounted to MK393.46 billion during 
the 2013/14 fiscal year. This was 14 percent above a projection of MK345.11 billion for 
the fiscal year.

JUNE 2014 OUTTURN

Income and Profits: All tax lines under this category performed dismally during the period 
under review. A total of MK13.89 billion was collected during the month lower than the 
projected MK17.33 billion. The underperformance was largely due to non-remittance of PAYE 
by Government resulting from delayed salary payments; and adjustments in payments of 
provisional taxes as the year ended. Taxpayers are required by law to pay 90 percent of their 
projected annual corporate tax liabilities stemming from annual projected profits during the 
fourth quarter.

Pay As You Earn (PAYE): At MK7.10 billion, PAYE was 23 percent and 8 percent below the 
May 2014 collection and the June projection, respectively. Whereas the last quarter of the 
fiscal year (April-June) is characterized by higher than normal PAYE collected mainly from the 
agriculture sector, which employs more people to process and market agricultural produce, 
the June, 2014 PAYE collection was affected by delayed salary payments by Government. 
Cumulatively, however, at MK90.54 billion, actual PAYE collection during the fiscal year was 
21% higher than projected.

Fringe Benefit and Non-Resident Taxes: A total of MK255.58 million was collected by way 
of Fringe Benefit and Non-Resident taxes compared to MK380.05 million collected during 
the preceding month. These taxes perform better during the anniversary months, which fall 
during the first month of a quarter. Notwithstanding mixed month-on-month outturn for the 
respective taxes, on an annual basis, the two tax types outperformed their projected levels.

Corporate Tax: At MK2.86 billion, corporate tax, another quarterly tax, was 43 percent below 
the June, 2014 target. This was partly due to the fact that most taxpayers had already settled 
their obligations through provisional taxes. On cumulative basis, corporate taxes collected 
during the 2013/14 fiscal year were 6% above their annual target.

Goods and Services Taxes: A total of MK15.80 billion was collected from goods and services 
registering an excess of MK1.06 billion over the target for the month. With the exception of 
import excise, all tax components in this category over-performed their targets against a 
backdrop of importation of large quantities of non-excisable goods. On annual basis, total 
goods and services taxes collected over-performed their projection by 14 percent.

VAT: VAT collections during the month under review were higher than projected by MK619.55 
million and MK715.39 million for Domestic and Import VAT, respectively reflecting the initial 
impact of the use of electronic fiscal devices (EFDs) and evidencing the fact that EFDs will 
improve VAT collections.

Excise Tax: A total of MK3.83 billion was collected through excise tax compared to a target of 
MK4.10 billion. Local Excise surpassed its target by 4 percent while Import Excise was below 
its target by 11 percent. This was due to the larger importation of non-excisable products.

Import Duty: At MK4.03 billion, import duty exceeded the May 2014 collection by 37 percent 
on account of a depreciation of the Malawi Kwacha during the month of June, 2014, which 
had the effect of increasing the Value for Duty Purposes (VDP) of imported goods.

Other Taxes: Total revenue collected on account of other taxes amounted to MK156.43 
million, some 71 percent below a target of MK538.19 million mainly due to underperformance 
in collections of Dividend tax and miscellaneous duties. The under-performance of the 
miscellaneous duties is desirable as it signifies that importers are more aware of their 
obligations when importing goods into the country and they are able satisfy the requirements 
thereby avoiding payment of miscellaneous duties. The underperformance of Dividend tax 
was attributable to non-distribution of dividends by companies during the month under review.

 Type of Tax
May-14 Jun-14 Cumulative 2013/14 FY

Actual Actual Projection Variance Actual Projection Variance

Income and Profits 13,176.07 13,885.14 17,330.40 (3,445.27) 179,915.71 154,972.78 24,942.93 

Individual 9,213.40 7,090.96 7,666.68 (575.72) 90,584.25 74,613.07 15,971.18 

Pay As You Earn (PAYE) 9,213.40 7,090.96 7,666.68 (575.72) 90,584.25 74,613.07 15,971.18 

Other 380.05 255.58 531.09 (275.51) 7,411.88 6,573.85 838.03 

Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) 31.70 95.44 190.13 (94.68) 4,230.96 4,203.64 27.31 

Non Resident Tax (NRT) 348.35 160.14 340.96 (180.82) 3,180.92 2,370.21 810.71 

Corporate 728.20 2,855.74 5,009.91 (2,154.17) 47,802.96 45,236.94 2,566.01 

Company Assessments 505.44 1,689.37 3,187.61 (1,498.25) 8,226.49 7,379.14 847.34 

Provisional Tax 222.76 1,166.37 1,822.30 (655.93) 39,576.47 37,857.80 1,718.67 

Withholding Tax 2,854.43 3,682.86 4,122.72 (439.86) 34,116.62 28,548.92 5,567.70 

Goods and Services 14,482.92 15,800.96 14,741.25 1,059.71 168,693.14 148,680.89 20,012.25 

Value Added Tax (VAT) 11,144.34 11,973.83 10,638.89 1,334.95 128,574.38 109,481.80 19,092.58 

Domestic 4,876.55 5,084.18 4,464.63 619.55 57,432.45 53,818.56 3,613.89 

Import 6,267.79 6,889.66 6,174.26 715.39 71,141.94 55,663.24 15,478.70 

Excise Duties 3,338.59 3,827.13 4,102.36 (275.24) 40,118.75 39,199.09 919.67 

Local 1,013.72 1,133.72 1,088.47 45.25 13,113.49 13,379.38 (265.88)

Import 2,324.87 2,693.40 3,013.89 (320.49) 27,005.26 25,819.71 1,185.55 

International Trade 2,965.80 4,033.35 3,620.22 413.12 41,117.07 37,473.50 3,643.57 

Import Duty 2,942.55 4,027.70 3,630.49 397.21 40,932.53 37,485.04 3,447.49 

Prepayment 23.25 5.65 (10.26) 15.91 184.54 (11.54) 196.09 

Other 220.54 156.43 538.19 (381.76) 3,729.08 3,984.47 (255.39)

Miscellaneous Duties 29.54 24.87 79.77 (54.90) 331.43 659.66 (328.23)

Penalties 29.25 19.66 18.03 1.63 382.16 201.93 180.24 

Dividend Tax 161.00 111.08 440.39 (329.31) 3,006.02 3,119.76 (113.74)

Turn-over Tax 0.74 0.82 0.00 0.82 9.46 3.12 6.34 

Gross Tax Revenues 30,845.34 33,875.87 36,230.06 (2,354.19) 393,455.00 345,111.64 48,343.36 

Tax Refunds (1,493.09) (1,000.31) (724.60) (275.71) (6,201.14) (5,290.60) (910.54)

Net Tax Revenues 29,352.24 32,875.56 35,505.46 (2,629.91) 387,253.86 339,821.04 47,432.82 


